2. Resolutions 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 – Approval of the issue of Shares to Wes Maas, Michael

Medway, Tanya Gale, David Keir, and Stephen Bizzell

2.1 Background

2.1.1 As part of the Conditional Founder and Management Placement, which
forms part of the Placement, the Company intends to issue the following
Shares to its directors at the Placement offer price of A$4.65:

(a) 5,376,344 Shares to Wes Maas (or an entity associated with him);

(b) 21,505 Shares to Michael Medway (or an entity associated with him);

(c) 21,505 Shares to Tanya Gale (or an entity associated with her)

(d) 6,452 Shares to David Keir (or an entity associated with him);

(e) 25,807 Shares to Stephen Bizzell (or an entity associated with him);

(Founder and Management Shares).

2.1.2 The below table provides information on the shareholdings of the Directors
(and their associated entities) receiving Shares under the Conditional
Founder and Management Placement, as at the date of this Notice of
Meeting, and following completion of the Placement assuming approval of
resolutions 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7:

Director Current number
of Shares

Current %
shareholding

Number of
shares post-
Placement

Post-Placement
Shareholding %

Wes Maas 175,057,151 49.066 180,433,495 49.738

Michael Medway 538,651 0.151 560,156 0.154

Tanya Gale  158,182 0.044 179,687 0.050

16
[9753512.002:46843322_2]

David Keir  12,500 0.004 18,952 0.005

Stephen Bizzell 748,721 0.210 774,528 0.214

2.2 Listing Rule 10.1

2.2.1 Listing Rule (LR) 10.11 provides, that unless one of the exceptions in Listing
Rule 10.12 applies, the Company must not issue or agree to issue securities to
any of the following persons unless it obtains Shareholder approval:

(a) a related party of the Company (LR 10.11.1);

(b) a person who is, or was at any time in the 6 months before the issue or

agreement, a substantial (30%+) holder in the Company (LR 10.11.2);

(c) a person who is, or was at any time in the 6 months before the issue or
agreement, a substantial (10%+) holder in the Company and who has